#### 900240703 12/10/2012

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/31/2012

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sypes Canyon Communications, Inc.		08/31/2012	CORPORATION: MONTANA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Geoforce, Inc.	
Street Address:	750 Canyon Drive, Suite 140	
City:	Coppell	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75019	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85572620	MYTE

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4062949002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4062949000 Email: toni@teaselaw.com Correspondent Name: Antoinette M. Tease Address Line 1: PO Box 51016

Address Line 4: Billings, MONTANA 59105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYPES CANYON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Antoinette M. Tease

**REEL: 004915 FRAME: 0636** 

**TRADEMARK** 

Signature:	/Antoinette M. Tease/
Date:	12/10/2012
Total Attachments: 7 source=CertificateofMerger#page1.tif source=CertificateofMerger#page2.tif source=CertificateofMerger#page3.tif source=CertificateofMerger#page4.tif source=CertificateofMerger#page5.tif source=CertificateofMerger#page6.tif source=CertificateofMerger#page7.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004915 FRAME: 0637

# SECRETARY OF STATE

STATE OF MONTANA LINDA McCULLOCH





Montana State Capitol PO Box 202801 Helena, MT 59620-2801 (406)444-3665 http://www.sos.mt.gov

BUSINESS TECH CORPORATE SERVICES LLC 302 N LAST CHANCE GULCH STE 403 HELENA MT 59601

RE: SYPES CANYON COMMUNICATIONS.

INC.

ARTICLES OF MERGER Filmg Date: August 31, 2012

Filing Number: D-203734 - 1325187

September 4, 2012

Dear Ms. McCluskey:

I've approved the filing of the documents for the above named entity. The document number and filing date have been recorded on the original document. This letter serves as your certificate of filing and should be maintained in your files for future reference.

Thank you for giving this office the opportunity to serve you. For future inquiries or assistance regarding business entity registrations, you can log on to <u>sos.mt.gov</u> or contact the Business Services Division's professionals at (406) 444-3665.

Sincerely,

Linda McCulloch Secretary of State

McCullack

Sign up for our newsletter to receive updates about the office! Visit us online at sos.mt.gov/Subscribe. Disclaimer: The Secretary of State is required to return mail to the entity that submitted the paperwork to our office unless otherwise directed by the customer. Therefore, the entity name and mailing address appearing in this letter may not be affiliated as an owner/principal for the business name appearing in the box.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004915 FRAME: 0638

1325787-

AUG 3 1 2012

D DC 3/34

Articles of Merger Of Sypes canyon communications, inc. And Geofore, inc.

August 31, 2012

GEOFORCE, INC. (the "Surviving Entity"), a Texas corporation, for the purpose of having SYPES CANYON COMMUNICATION, INC., a Montana corporation (the "Morgad Entity") margo with and into the Surviving Entity, pursuant to Chapter 1 of the Montana Business Corporations Act, hereby contribes that:

FIRST!

A Plan of Morger (the "Plan"), dated as of August 31, 2012 (the "Plan"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed, and acknowledged by each of the Surviving Entity and the Morged Entity. The Plan is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

SECOND:

The outstanding number of shares of stock of the Merged Entity consists of 200 shares of common stock, all of which shares are entitled to east a vote. The outstanding number of shares of stock of the Surviving Entity consists of 952,793 shares of common stock, all of which shares are entitled to east a vote.

THIRD:

All outstanding shares of the Merged Entity were undisputedly voted in favor of the merger, which amount is sufficient for approval by the holders of common stock of the Merged Entity. Not less than a majority of the shares of the Surviving Entity were undisputedly voted in favor of the merger, which amount is sufficient for approval by the holders of common stock of the Surviving Entity.

FOURTH:

The merger contemplated by the Plan and evidenced by these Articles of Merger will have the delayed offective time of 12:01 a.m. Mountain Daylight Time (1:01 a.m. Central Daylight Time) on September 1, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these Articles of Merger has been duly executed as of the date first written above by the undersigned.

GBOFORCE, INC.

Name: James S. Moolean III

The Provincent

556911v2

Exhibit A

Plan of Merger

5669]1v2

PAGE. 9/ 13

886 756 2033

ederogrodenation Mg ES:10 S10S.1E.pul

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 004915 FRAME: 0640** 

218

#### PLAN OF MERGER

THIS PLAN OF MERGER (this "Plan") is made as of August 31, 2012, by and between Geoforce, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Geoforce") and Sypes Canyon Communications, Inc., a Montana corporation ("Sypes").

#### Recitals

WHERBAS, the Board of Directors and shareholders of each of Geoforce and Syces have approved the merger of Sypes with and into Geofarce, with Geoforce as the surviving business entity of such merger (the "Merger") and have approved this Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the purpose of prescribing the terms and conditions of the Merger, the Plan is as follows:

#### Article Oue

- In accordance with the provisions of the Texas Business Organizations Code and the Montana Business Corporations Act, at the Effective Time (as defined below), Sypes shall be merged with and into Geoforce, and Geoforce, as the surviving business entity (the "Surviving Entity"), shall continue to exist under and be governed by the laws of the State of Toxas. The registered office of the Surviving Batity in Texas will continue to be located at 411 Gifford Drive, Coppell, Texas 75019, and its registered agent at such address will continue to be James S. MacLean,
- Except as may otherwise be set forth in this Plan; the corporate existence and identity of Geoforce, as the Surviving Entity, with all its purposes, powers, frenchises, privileges, rights, and immunities, shall continue uneffected and unimpaired by the Merger, and the corporate existence and identity of Sypes, with all its purposes, powers, franchises, privileges, rights, and immunities, at the Riffective Time, shall be merged with and into Geoforce, as the Surviving Entity, and the Surviving Entity shall be vested fully therewith, and the separate corporate existence and identity of Sypas shall thereafter cease, except to the extent continued by applicable law.

### Article Two

The Merger shall have the delayed effective time of 12:01 a.m. Mountain Daylight Time (1:01 a.m. Central Daylight Time) on September 1, 2012. The time when the Merger shall become effective, as defined by this Article Two, is herein called the "Effective Time."

#### Article Three

- The Certificate of Formation of Geoforce in effect at the Effective Time shall constitute the Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Entity until further amended, altered, or repealed in the manner provided by law. No amendments are desired to be made to the Cortificate of Formation of the Surviving Entity in connection with the Merger.
- The Bylaws of Geoforce in effect at the Effective Time shall be the Bylaws of the Surviving Entity until amended, altered or repealed in the manner provided by law.
- The officers and directors of Geoforce duly soting immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the officers and directors of the Surviving Entity after the Effective Time, and shall serve in such espacities in accordance with the Bylaws of the Surviving Butity until the next annual meeting of stockholders of the Surviving Entity or until their respective successors are elected and qualified.

\*

\$66912v2

#### Article Four

- 4.1 At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, the stock of Sypes issued and outstanding immediately before the Merger shall be cancelled and retired and shall cease to exist and all certificates, if any, representing such stock of Sypes shall be cancelled. The Surviving Emity, as the sole shareholder of Sypes, will not receive any each or property in connection with the cancellation of the stock of Sypes. No securities or stock of Sypes shall be issued in connection with the Merger. The capital stock of the Surviving Entity outstanding immediately before the Effective Time shall remain outstanding after the Effective Time. No securities of the Surviving lintity shall be issued in connection with the Merger.
- 4.2 From and after the Effective Time, the stock transfer books of Sypes shall be closed, and no transfer of stock of Sypes shall be made or consummated thereafter, except to reflect transfers occurring before the Effective Time and otherwise as required by law.
- 4.3 At the Effective Time, all rights, title, and interests to all property owned by Sypes shall be allocated to and vested in the Surviving Butity without reversion or impairment, without further act or dood, and without any transfer or assignment having occurred, but subject to any existing liens thereon.
- 4.4 The Surviving Entity shall, at the Effective Time and thereafter, be responsible and Hable for all Habilities and obligations of Sypes, and a proceeding pending against Sypes may be continued as if the Merger did not occur, or the Surviving Entity may be substituted in the proceeding in place of Sypes.
- 4.5 The Surviving Entity: (a) agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Montana in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of any business entity party to the Merger that was organized under the laws of the State of Montana, as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the Surviving Entity arising from the Merger; and (b) appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Montana as its agent for service of process in any such proceeding, and a copy of the process shall be mailed to it by the Secretary of State to its registered office in the State of Montana in core of its registered agent.
- 4.6 If at any time the Surviving Entity shall deem or be advised that additional grants, assignments, confirmations, or assurances are necessary or desirable to vest or to perfect or confirm of record or otherwise in the Surviving Entity the title to any property of Sypes, Sypes may execute and deliver any and all such deeds, assignments, confirmations, and assurances and do all things necessary or proper so as best to prove, confirm, and ratify title to such property in the Surviving Entity or otherwise to carry out the purposes of the Merger and the torms of this Plan. The Surviving Entity shall have the same power and authority to act in respect to any debt, liabilities, and duties of Sypes as Sypes would have had, had it continued in existence.

[Siguature page follows]

2

386932v2

IN WITNESS WHERBOY, Geoforce and Sypes have executed this Plan as of the date first written above.

GEOFORCE, INC.

Negno: James St MeoLose III

Title - Lordfont

SYPES CANYON COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By: Name: Nile:

566912v2

3

PAGE, 12/ 13

SEOS 998 Signodropenes

Aug.31,2012 Cl:S3 PM MontanaCorporate

TRADEMARK REEL: 004915 FRAME: 0643 ×26

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Gooforce and Sypes have executed this Plan as of the date first written above.

GEOFORCE, INC.

Name: James S. MacLean III

Title: Provident

SYPES CANYON COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

BAGE, 13/ 13

866 756 2033

ederoquodensanom Mq &S:10 S10S.18.puA

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004915 FRAME: 0644

36691242